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In the Matter of | STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

ALFRED N. VILLALOBOS | AND ORDER APPROVING

- ! - ACTUAL SU

| Bar# 194000 ) : : SPENSION
| A Member o the State Bar of Califomia O  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent) . : — )

' A Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Cdllfornio admitied December 31, 1997
(date)
(2) The pomes agree fo be bound by the factual stipulalions contained herein even it conciusions of law or
disposition are rejected or. chonged by the Supreme Court.

(3) Al mveshgahons or proceed’ngs lisled by case number in the caption of this stipulatfion, are enturely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are Ilsted under
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of _13 . pages.

{4) - A stalement of acts of omlsslons acknowledged by Respondem as cause of causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.”

(S) Concluswns of law, drawn from and speciﬁcclly refemng fo the facts are also mcluded under "Concluslons-
_ of Law.” . _ . '

4\- -\\

(6) No more than 30 days pnor fo me filing of this stipuldtion, Respondent has been advised in wiiing ‘of any ','-
pending inveshgcﬂon/proceeding not resolved by fhis stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one ophon only): .

o unm cosls are pald in full, Respondent wIII remain actuclly suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure,
g costs fo be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the tollowing membership years:
2005, 2006, and 2007
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284 Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part as set forth under “Parfial Waiver of Costs”
O costs entirely. waived

Note: * All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in th
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” ‘Dismissals,” *‘Conclusions of Law.”
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\QQI'OVGﬂng Circumstances [fOf ‘iﬂon see Standards tor AﬂOlnBY >a e 1l ru;ica;wn\n ivusconuum
anddrd 1 2(b)) Facts supportin wcmng circumstances are require‘ \ : v

O Prior record of discipline [see standard '1.2(f)

(d) O State Bar Court case # of prior Cdse’

(b) O date prior discipline effeciivev

(c) O 'Ruies_ of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

() D degree of _pl’iOi disclpline

(e) O  If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior C"Scipllne. use space provided below or
under “prior Discipline”. - ‘ |

O . Dishonesty: - Respondeni‘s misconduci was surrounded by or followed by bCld faith, dishonesty,
-concealmeni overreoching or other. vioiaiions of ihe State Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct.

O Tust V'olohon Trust funds or property were involved and Respondeni refused or was- unqble to
account fo the cllent of person who was the. Oblecf of the misconduci for Improper conduct toward

-said funds or properiy
O Ham: Respondents misconduct harmed signiﬁconiiy a client, the public or the ddminisiroﬁon of lusiice

Indnfference Respondent demonstrated indifference toward reciiﬂcaiion of or oionemeni for the
consequences of his-or her misconduci |

O Lack of Coopercmon Respondem displayed a lack of candor and cooperahon fo vicﬁms of hls/her
misconduct of fo the State Bar during disciplinary invesiigoiion or proceedings. -

| 'r_-j. ' Mump|e/Paiiern of Misconduct: Respondeni's current misconduct evidences muihple ocis of wrong-
oing or demonsnaies a paﬁem of misconduct. : : .

.'}EK | No cggrovoiing cucumsiances are invoiwed

ditional aggravating circumstances:

Julation form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/16/00) 2 ActUoiASuspenrsion



Mitié'oting C;ircumstcnces [see sbdord 1.2(e).) Facts supportlng mitigcrt' crrcumstonces are required.

g No Pnor Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline §ﬁ§§mm§§§§m&xméx
wmpmxxsmmxxmsnmm@h

o _No Horm Respondent did not ham the client or person who was the object of the misconduct

| VCdndorlCooperation Respondent displayed spontaneous condor and codperatlon to the victlms of
his/her mrsconduct and to the State Bor during discmlinory investigoiton dnd proceedings

),. _Remorse Respondent promptly took objective steps spontoneously demonsiroiing remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing; which steps were designed to timely atone for any conse
" his/her misconduct. _ y quences of

) o Restrtution Respondent paid $ o o on o . "
resfitution 1o - without the threot or. force ot discipiinorv. civll

~ or criminal proceedings.

) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deloved The delay is not ottrtbutdble to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

) o Good Faith: Respondent acted in ‘good'toith.

) 0O EmotiondIIPhysicdl Diﬂicultres At the time of. the stipulated act or acts of profésdonoi misconduct
'Respondent suffered exireme emofional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony |
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The dlfﬂcuities or disabilities were not

_the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substonce dbuse. and .

, Respondent no Ionger suffers. from such difficulties or disabiiities :

) .0  Severe Findncral Stress: At the time of the mrsconduct Respondent sutfered from severe ﬁnancidi

fstress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher
control crnd which were directiy responsibte for the misconcluct :

0 0O 'Family Problems At the- fime of the misconduct Respondent suttered exireme ditticuities in his/her
persondl life which were other than emotional or physicoi in nature.

1) 'D Good Charocter' Respondent‘s good character is ottested to by a wide: ronge of references in the
legal and general communlties ‘who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct '

2) O Rehobtiltotion " Considerable time has possed since the acts of protesslonoi mlsconduct occurred
tollowed by convincing proof of. subsequent rehobilitotion

3) Di No mitigoting circumstances are involved.
ditional mitigating circumsiances:
» : See page 10 of Attachment "Other Factors
For Consideration"
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);SCipliﬂ?_ v A ‘ ‘\ ) 4 .
1. Stoye‘d“ suspension. ' . ~
A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period Of.-'_Qng_(_LuEA'R% |

'O 1. and uniil Respondent shows proof safistactory fo he State Bar Cc |
. ourt of reha ion
present fiiness fo practice and present learning and abillity in, the law pml:i‘ljit:rt:‘o ? and
standard 1.4(c)(i), Standards for Atiorney Sanctions for Protessional ‘Misconduct °

- a vvvli.‘, and unfil Respondent pcy:'s restituﬁon. o : L -

' [payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, it appropﬂate).-ln-the dmohnt' of e
- = - . plus 10% per annum accruing from. L
and pro des proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

O i and unfi Respondent cloes the following: __
B.. The above-referenced suspension shall be !‘stayed.. |

2. Prob_aﬂon; '

" Respondent shall be placed on probation for'a period of __One (1) YEAR |
which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See' rule 953 a

‘Cdlifornia“ Rules of Court.) )
‘3. Actual Spspéhsldh; .

A. Respondent shall be actually suspended from the tice of law- » y '
period of " one (1) MONTH ) .e procﬂcg of .Iaw in-the Stgte of California for a -

o | and until Respo'ndent'shc‘sws p,oof'»saﬂs,a;,'o, 4 Lo - : .
: i ; : y o the State Bar Court of rehabilitati \
e e e P errcace tor Ao learning and abiiity in the iaw Darasont 1o
standar 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney-Sanctions for Professional Misconduct °

[payge(s)]'(or the Client Securily Fund, if oppropriote.), in the dm‘ount: ot
. : -, plus 10% per annum accruing from- V

i) ‘; ii. and unti Respondent paysres_ﬂtdﬂon 1o

Gnd provides pioof theredf fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tl Counsel

O . and until Respondent does the following:

Addifional Condifions of probation: |

) @ l";’esli>°ﬂ,<=|'eﬂf-'ls""JG"?K’"‘Y.'~’>Usl-'>el't<:1ed for two years or more helshe shall remoil S

. - . - ) ' / A n actually.
he/she proves lo. the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, fimess fo practice, and lea%nsgsgsgd:;ﬁun?'.
general lav, pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(i). Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Miscdntz':luzr :

) &%  During ,he‘p',obdﬁon peiiod, Respondent shall comply with the’ provisio " .
' " Rules of Professional Conduct. Ply with the’ provisions of the Siate Bar Act and -
) ) #  Within ten (10) days of any change, Réspohdent shall report to the Memberéﬁi e s o
: : , Record ' ‘
‘ ff‘l-“ehscf Ond":g;rhzrp;?hb:mgdunﬂ. ;:Il.g.hanges of information, including curreﬁt ofﬂce'f:'c?c;?ecses gtn:lh .
elephone .numbef, r address for State Bar purposes, ibed.: by '
Business and Professions: Code. P po * prescilbedt By sechion 6002.1 of the

) & ,kespondent shall submit written qﬁorfeﬂy reports o the Probation Unit on ear.";h J ' ’
Oe e anuary 10,

July 10, and October 10 of_tlhe_perictd of probation. Under penally of pefury, res ncztiy" 1t0.f:hApﬂo||‘ :' ;'oe,

- whether respondent.has complied with the Stoie Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ali

sulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/00) : o
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than 20 days, that report ll he submrited on the nexi quarter c. ond cover the eﬁended
. pefio ! '

in oddltlon to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same mtormdtion is d ‘
" ue n
than fwenty (20) days before the last doy of the period of probdtron and no later than: theel’crest0 :li::/ of

probdtion

‘0 Respondent shall be Ossigned a probotron monitor. Respondent shall prompily revie
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a mon'n’er o?\'c}, sched‘l:rl:1 ?:t‘ec’g‘ns\ cI’ind
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports as mcrp .be
requested, In addition fo the quarterly reports required fo be submitied 1o the Probation Unit. Ry
'spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor. ©-

B Subject fo assertion of cpp"‘:“b'e privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, :
! \ Ptomptl and tr
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any grobdﬂo:";nfz:l\\{ior
ossigned under these conditions which are directed fo Respondent personally or in wrifing relating t
“ whether Respondent is complying ot has complied with the probation conditions. 9t

B Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shdii rovid |
' to the
'Probation Unit satisfaciory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, P " ‘
test given at the end of thdt sesslon ‘ '. and Pcssdge of the

‘O No Ethics School recommended

| 0. Respondenf shall comply with all condrtrons of probation imposed in the underl
ying crimrnol matter
. and shall so declare under pendlty of perjury in: conjunctron with any qu
the Probdtion Unit. y quarterly report fo be filed with

& The fotiowing conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

, D ' Substance Abuse Conditions . Law Otﬂce Monogement Condrtrons

a Medicdl Conditions ' - E‘i Financial Conditions |

)) XX Other condrtions negotrdted by the pdrties
X Multrstcte Professional Responsrbility Examination: Respondent shall provide proot of pas,sqge of the
_ Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE?), administered by the Nafional Contere
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the period of nee:
~actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE result
_in actual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 951 (b). Cadlifornia Rules of s
Court, dnd rule 321(a)(1) & (c). Rules ot' Procedure. _

O No MPRE recommended

mie 955 Cclitornia Rules of Court Respondem shall comply with the provisrons of subdivrsions (@) and (c)
“of ule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 ond 40 doys respecnvel
’ y. from the eftecﬁve
the Supreme Court order herein. | . dote of

Condrhonol Rule 955 Cdirtomid Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or
more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdlivisions (a) and (c) of rule 955, California Rules of
Coutl, within 120 and 130 ddys. respectively, from the etfectrve daie of. the Supreme - Court order herein.

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of hrs/her inferim suspensron toward the stipulated period of actual suspension

ulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) | Actual Suspension
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e Molﬂer of ' _ : - - - Case Number(s): .
hih . . ALFRED N. VILLALOBOS,Bar# 194000 C -
. - o ‘ 02-0-13163
A Member of the State Bar ' '
Financial Conditions
a. 0O Respondent shall pay restitution fo _ : : . __ [pavee(s)] (or the
: Client Security Fund, if appropiiate), in the amount(s) of : i/ Plus
10% interest per annum accruing from . ~..and
provide proof thereof to the Proboflon Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, |
(] no later fhon
of
O on the pclymenf schedule set forth on the oﬂochmenf under ‘Flnancial Condlfions,
' Reﬁmﬁbn o ' ‘
o 1. If respondent possesses client funds at any fime dunng the penod covered by a requnred quc[teﬂy
.epon|eqxxthf§xmﬁbvmheod1mnmmurepmfocemmxﬁeﬂon1mmpom*ﬂﬂonwbro
" certified public accountant or other ﬁnancnal professonol approved by 1he Probation Unit, cenifwng
_that: . A
a. respondenf hos molnfoined a bonk account in a bank authonzed to do business in the State
of Cadlifomia, at a branch located within the State of Cadilifomia, and that such account is
desugnafed as a “Trust Account” or “Cllenfs Funds Account”; .
b, ';espondenf has kepf and mainfalned the following
© i, a wrtlen ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held fhcl'f sets forth
1. the name of such client; .
2. the date, amount-and source of all funds recelved on behalf of such clnenf
“3. the date, amount, payee ond purpose of each’ dlsbursemenf mode on beholf -of
such client; and, - ,
4, the curent balance for such client. o
"li. a witten joumal for each client trust fund occounf that sefs forth
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debif and credit: and
3, the curent balance in such account. :
ji. ~al bank statements and cancelled checks for: each client trust cccounf ond
_iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (i), and (iii), above, and if there are any
- differences between the monthly total bolonces refiected in (i), (li) and (ili) above, the -
waawwkxﬂwadmbmmces
“"c. respondent has maintained a wrirten joumol of secum‘les or other propeﬂ'ies held for clients
that specifies: - _
1. each item of secumv and propeny heid;
"_ji. the person on whose behalf the security or propeny is held
ji. the date of receipt of the securily or property;
v ‘the date of distibution of the security or property; and,
‘ - the person {o.whom the secumy or property was disfnbufed
2. f respondenf does not possess any client funds, property or securities dunng the enﬁre penod
covered by a report, respondent must so state under penalty of perjury in the report filed with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. ' In this clrcumsfonce, respondenf need not file
the accountant’s cemﬂcafe described above. ’ , '
3. The requiremenfs of this condition are in addition to 1hose set forth in rule 4-1 00, Rules of Profes-
sional Conducf _ _ ,

c. XK  withinone (1) year of the effective date of the discipline heréin, respondent shall supply to the Proba-
tion Unit safisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting -
school, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

- (Financial Conditions form approved by $BC Executive Committee 10/16/00) ' : ‘
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l :

n the Matterof _ _ : ] ' 4
o ALFRED N. VILLALOBOS,Bar $# 194000
A Member of the State Bar ' =

Case . _mber(s):
02-0-13163

© Law Office Management Conditions

o O within___day ____months/___yearsof the effective date of the discipline herein, Respon-

dent shall develop-a law office management/ organization plan; which must be approved by
respondent’s probation monitor, or, it no monitor is assigned, by the Probation Unit. This plan must '
include procedures to send periodic reports to clients; the documentation of telephone res
sages received and sent; file maintenance; the meeting of deadlines; the establishment of - |

procedures fo withdraw as atforney, whether of record or not, when clients cannotbe contacted
or located; and, for the training and supervision of support personnel. .~ T T

b ¥ Wihin__xseysiooomonts_L_year/of the eftective date of the discipline herein,

(Llaw©

respondent shall submit fo the Probation Unit satfistactory evidence of completion-of no less than

"1 o hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, atiorey client relations and/

or general legal eihics. This requirement is separate.from any Minimum Confinuing Legal Educa-

fion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not receive MCLE credit for attending these ~ -

~ courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar)

c. O  Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shail join the Law Practice

Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and

costs of enroliment fbr -_year(s). Respondent shall turnish satistactory evidence of

membership in the section to the Probation Unit of the Ofttice of Chief Trial Counsel in the

~first report required.

tfice Management Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/1 6le0)
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ATTACHMENT TO

. STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION |

INTHE MATTER OF:  ALFRED N. VILLALOBOS
CASENUMBER: 02-0-13163
~Respondent and the State Bar hereby waive any variance in the facts and conclﬁsiohs of
law as set forth in the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (“NDC”) in Case No. 02-0-13163 and the
 facts and conclusions of law as set forth in this stipulation. The facts and conclusions of law set
forth in this stipulation supersede the facts and conclusions of law set forth in the NDC. ;
" Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he is culpable of violations
~ of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Proqusional Conduct. o :
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
 CaseNo. 02-0-13163

Facts

1. . Inor about February 2001, Rebecca L. Vasquez (“Vasquez”) employed

Respondent to represent her and her three children in a personal injury matter (the “Vasquez

" matter”) on a contingency basis. On or about September 19, 2001, Respondent and Vasquez
. executed a written agreement that Respondent’s legal fees would be a third of the settlement
. amount. S ; - .

2. - InoraboutJune 2001; Respondent executed four medical liens for Holmes
Chiropractic Clinic (“Holmes Chiropractic) on behalf of Vasquez and her three children.
-Vasquez had signed said medical liens on February 19, 2001. R '

S In or about December 2001, Respondent settled the Vasquez matter. On or about
December 10, 2001, Respondent received a Safeco Insurance settlement check payable to
Vasquez and Respondent in the amount of $14,500.00. Pursuant to the September 19, 2001,-
written agreement, Respondent’s legal fees amounted to $4,833.29. Holmes Chiropractic’s
 medical bills covering the care provided to Vasquez and her three children amounted to
© $3,799.83. . Thus, the Vasquez’s share of the settlement proceeds amounted to $5,866.88.

~ 4. Onorabout December 12, 2001, Respondent deposited the $14,500.00 settlement

draft into his business account, Bank of America Account no. 16859-06200 (“Respondent’s

8
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business account”).

5. On or about December 11, 2001, Respondent'issued a check to Vasquez in the
amount of $5,000, drawn on Respondent’s Bank of America business account.

6. On or about J anuary 7, 2002, Vasquez gave her credit union, Western Federal
Credit Union, Respondent’s check for $5,000 and, in return, received a cashier’s check for

$5,000.

: 7. - Onorabout] anuary 14, 2002 Vasquez was notified by Western Federal Credit
Union that Respondent’s $5,000 check to Vasquez was returned unpald duetoa stop payment
order placed by Respondent on the check. _

8. From in or about December 2001 through March 2002,Vasquez called
Respondent on several occasions to request that Respondent pay Vasquez her share of the
~ settlement funds. Respondent failed to respond to Vasquez’s inquiries. :

9. On or about May 9, 2002, Holmes Chiropractic sent by facsimile transmission to
Respondent summary billings for Vasquez and her three children, listing the total amount of the
liens as $3,799.83. Respondent did not respond to the facsimile transmission sent by Holmes

Chiropractic.

10. On or about September 4, 2002 and November 22, 2002, Holmes Chiropractic
sent letters to Respondent , requesting Respondent’s payments of the medical liens. Respondent
failed to respond to Holmes Chiropractic’s letters.

L mm
, 11. On or about VM ay ‘,3 /, 2004, Respondent remitted to Vasquez a cashier’s
check for $6,866788, payable to both asguez and Westgrn Eederal Credit Union.

12. - " Onor about \/MW \, 3 , 2004, Respondent remitted to Dr. Holmes a
cashier’s check for $3,799-83 for the portlon of settlement funds that was due to him for medical
services rendered to Vasquez. R S 80 mm /41// | _

I egal Conclusions

13. By depositing client funds belonging to Vasquez into a non-trust account used by
Respondent to pay his personal expenses, Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a client
trust account in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

14. By failiug to return Vasquez’s cal-ls , Respondent failed to respond to a client’s
reasonable inquiries in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services in

Page #



wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

15. By failing to promptly pay Vasquez her share of the settlement funds in the
Vasquez matter, Respondent failed to promptly pay client funds as requested by his client in
wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4). '

16. By failing to promptly pay Dr. Holmes his share of the settlement funds for
medical services rendered in the Vasquez matter, Respondent failed to promptly pay client funds
as requested by his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

There are no pending State Bar investigations against Respondent as of May 10, 2004, the
disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6).

OTHER FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION

) Respondent contends that after issuing a check in the amount of $5,000 to Ms. Vasquez,
Kaiser Baldwin Park issued a demand for $3,514 in December 2001, for services rendered
subject to reimbursement by third parties. Dr. Holmes had already issued a demand for

~ approximately $4,000 and Kaiser Riverside was in the process of issuing a statement for services
rendered. On August 21, 2003, Kaiser Baldwin Park released its claim. On February 18, 2004,
Western Federal agreed to a joint check issued by Respondent in the names of both the
complaining witness and Western Federal. Since the amount of proceeds from this case totaled
only $14,500, Respondent contends that he acted in good faith by waiting to have all of these
claims clarified prior to disbursing any funds.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully req_uést the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice: _

‘Case No. Count Alleged Violation

02-0-13163 TWO ' Rules of Professional Conduct, 4-100(A)
' - » [Commingling]
02-0-13163 : SIX - Business and Professions Code, section 6106
 [Moral Turpitude] '

10
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(b.'. .

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
| Sfai’ldérds fdr Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct:

Standard 2.4(b) provides:

_ Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in

- an individual ' : L B
o - matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconductor

culpability of a member of wilfully failing to communicate with a

client shall result in reproval or suspension upon the extent of the

misconduct and the degree of harm to the client." (emphasis '

added). = | L

" Standard 2.2(b) provides that commingling of entrusted funds not resulting in wilful
‘ misappropriation of such funds shall result in at least a three month actual suspension. -

Standard 2.6(a) states that a,Violétion of Businc‘ss and Professions Code section 6068
shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm to
thevictim. ~ . - o - o

- Case Lawz |

" In In the Matter of Bleecker, (Rev. Dpt. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 113, Bleecker
" mishandled his CTA by commingling client funds and funds used for operating his law practice.
" This resulted in misappropriation of client funds, despite no evidence that Bleecker intended to
: nli,sappi'opriate" the funds. Bleecker also used his CTA to conceal his assets from levy from the

IRS: In mitigation, Bleecker was under financial pressures, he readily admitted his misuse of the
' CTA, and had taken steps to change his business practices to alleviate the financial pressures that

lod to the misconduct. The Court recommended a 2 year stayed suspension and 60 days actual
- suspension, declining to follow the 90 days actual suspension called for by standard 2.2(b). -

. Application
In the éituation at hand, Respori&eht’;s cdnduct is less egregious than that of the .attoﬁiey :

" in Bleecker. No deceit is involved in Respondent’s commingling and no misappropriation of -
client funds resulted either. Thus, Respondent’s discipline should be less than Bleecker’s.

11
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COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent
that as of May 10, 2004, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$3,654.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
" further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rej ected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. '

»,
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D N. VILLALOBOS

\ame T

i

' RespondenﬁCounsel’s signature : print name ) —
) . /" : MONIQUE T. MILLER
b Jasfoy ok = - R
ORDER

Finding the sﬁpulcﬁon fo be fair to the pcrﬂes and that it odequafely proiecis ihe publlc.
IT 1S ORDERED thai the requesied dlsmlssol of counts/chcrges, if ony. Is GRANTED wiihout

_ pre]udice. and

O The stipulated facts and disposmon are APPROVED ond the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
o the Supreme Court |

% | The sﬂpulcied facts and disposiﬂon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set fonh below
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the: Supreme Court o

-« All references to "Probation Unit" or “Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief
Trial Counsel” shall be deemed deleted and replaced with “Office of Probation.”
* On page 4, the “x” in the box under paragraph (1) of “Addltlonal Condltlons of
- Probation” is removed.
.. :On page S, the box requlrlng proof of passage of the MPRE should be checked :

The pames are bound by the stipulation as cpproved unless: 1) a motion to wlthdrcw or
“modify the sﬂpulaﬂon, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
“ecourt modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effechve date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
" Court order herein, normclly 30 days after file date. (SeeTr Ie 953(q), Ccllfomia Rules of

| Court )

b, ?/9 L/

‘Dcte I

a—

pulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/22/97) 13 Suspension/Probation Viclation Signature Page
page # '



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice; in the City and County of San Francisco,
on June 9, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ALFRED N. VILLALOBOS

LAW OFC ALFRED N VILLALOBOS
21224 NASHVILLE ST
CHATSWORTH CA 91311

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MONIQUE MILLER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

June 9, 2004.

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



